                                                                                                                              Product Specification
Power Factor Controller                                                                                                                                   SG6561/A
©System General Corp.                                                      - 1 -                                                                    www.sg.com.tw
Version 1.0 (IRO33.0006.B2)                                                                                                                        November 24,2003
FEATURES
� Boundary Mode PFC Controller
� Low Input Current THD
� Controlled On-Time PWM

MARKING DIAGRAMS
PIN CONFIGURATION
ORDERING INFORMATION
Part Number Package
SG6561D 8-pin DIP
SG6561S 8-pin SOP
SG6561AD 8-pin DIP
SG6561AS 8-pin SOP
PIN DESCRIPTIONS
Pin  Name Function
1 INV
Inverting input of the error amplifier. INV is connected to the  converter output via a resistive divider. This pin is also
used for over-voltage clamping and open loop feedback protection.
2 COMP
The output of the error amplifier. A feedback compensation network can be placed between this pin and the
INV(SG6561). In order to create precise clamping protection, a compensation network between this pin and GND
is suggested(SG6561A).
3 MOT
A resistor from MOT to GND is used to determine the maximum ON-time of the external switch. The maximum
output power of the converter is a function of the maximum ON-time. The MOT pin is used to replace the multiplier
stage of L6561.
4 CS
Input to the over-current protection comparator. When the sensed voltage across the sense resistor reaches the
internal threshold (0.8V), the switch will be turned off to activate cycle-by-cycle current limiting.
5 ZCD
Zero Current Detection. This pin is connected to an auxiliary winding via a resistor to detect the zero crossing of the
switch current. When the zero crossing is detected, a new switching cycle is started.
6 GND
The power ground and signal ground. Placing a 0.1uF decoupling capacitor between VCC and GND is
recommended.
7 GD Totem-pole output to drive the external power MOSFET. The clamped gate output voltage is 17V.
8 VCC Driver and control circuit supply voltage.
8
1
SG6561UT
XXXXXXXYYWWV
U: A= With Advanced
Features
Null=Without Advanced
Features
T: D = DIP, S = SOP
XXXXXXX: Wafer Lot
YY: Year; WW: Week
CS
MOT
GD
 GND
 ZCD
COMP
3
1
2
4 5
6
8
7
INV VCC
                                                                                                                              Product Specification
Power Factor Controller                                                                                                                                   SG6561/A
©System General Corp.                                                      - 3 -                                                                    www.sg.com.tw
Version 1.0 (IRO33.0006.B2)                                                                                                                        November 24,2003
BLOCK DIAGRAM
1